September 30,

(In millions) 2022 2021 2021 2022

(Pro forma)

Adjusted EBITA $ 329  $ 266  $ 374  $ 437

Cash paid for income taxes (74) (38) (75) (111)

Adjusted EBITA , net of taxes paid $ 255  $ 228  $ 299  $ 326

(1) Pro forma as prepared under combined financial statements for all periods before August 2, 2021, includes allocated expenses from XPO Corporate.
(2) See the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this press release.

(In millions) September 30, 2022

Total Equity $ 2,599

Plus: Debt 1,883

Less: Cash and Cash equivalents 434

Less: Goodwill 2,603

Less: Intangible assets, net 576

Invested Capital $ 869

Ratio of Return on Invested Capital 37.5%

(1) The ratio of return on invested capital is calculated as the trailing twelve months adjusted EBITA, net of income taxes paid, divided by invested capital.
(2) See the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this press release.

(1)

(1)(2)

(1)(2)

(1)(2)

15

GXO Logistics, Inc.
Reconciliation of Net Income to Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITA

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Year Ended
December 31,

Trailing Twelve
Months Ended
September 30,

(In millions) 2022 2021 2021 2022

(Pro forma)

Net income attributable to GXO $ 151  $ 106  $ 162  $ 207

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 3  7  8  4

Net income $ 154  $ 113  $ 170  $ 211

Interest expense, net 19  20  25  24

Income tax expense (benefit) 51  (18) (5) 64

Amortization expense 48  44  61  65

Transaction and integration costs 57  82  99  74

Restructuring costs and other 14  5  4  13

Unrealized gain on foreign currency options and other (14) (1) (1) (14)

Adjusted EBITA $ 329  $ 245  $ 353  $ 437

Depreciation expense 15  15  —

Allocated corporate expense 29  29  —

Public company standalone cost (23) (23) —

Pro forma adjusted EBITA $ 266  $ 374  $ 437

(1) Pro forma as prepared under combined financial statements for all periods before August 2, 2021, includes allocated expenses from XPO Corporate.
(2) See the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this press release.
(3) Allocated depreciation from XPO Corporate for all periods prior to August 2, 2021.
(4) Excludes the impact of adjusted items and allocated interest expense, income tax, depreciation and amortization from XPO Corporate.